periods. FSP APB 14-1 requires bifurcation of a component of the debt, classification of that component in equity and then accretion of the resulting discount on
the debt as part of interest expense being reflected in the income statement.

On January 1, 2009, we adopted the provisions of FSP APB 14-1 which are applicable to our 2.50% convertible senior notes due 2013. We have adjusted
all periods presented to reflect the reclassification of a portion of the carrying value from debt to equity and the accretion of the debt discount as part of interest
expense. The incremental effect of adopting the provisions of FSP APB 14-1 on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income was additional interest
expense of $3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2008 and $4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2008. The resulting tax benefit was $1 million
for the three months ended June 30, 2008 and $2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2008. The incremental effects of adopting the provisions of FSP APB
14-1 on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 2008 are presented in the following table (in millions).

Before Adoption of

FSP APB 14-1
Effect of Adopting

FSP APB 14-1
After Adoption of

FSP APB 14-1
Deferred tax liabilities   $ 14  $ 5   $ 19
Non-current deferred tax liabilities   672   24   696
Total debt obligations   2,598   (74)   2,524
Total liabilities   8,494   (45)   8,449
Additional paid-in capital   3,518   51   3,569
Retained earnings   1,350   (6)   1,344
Total NASDAQ OMX stockholders’ equity   4,241   45   4,286

   As of December 31, 2008, the unamortized debt discount on the convertible debt included in debt obligations in the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets was $74 million. This amount will be accreted as part of interest expense through the maturity date of the convertible debt of
August 15, 2013.

   As of December 31, 2008, the equity component of the convertible debt included in additional paid-in capital in the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets was $51 million. This amount is calculated as follows: $85 million of excess principal of the convertible debt over the carrying
amount less $34 million of deferred taxes. The deferred tax liability is determined by multiplying the $85 million of excess principal of the